

ITEM NO.8

COURT NO.11

SECTION IVB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 28421/2010

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 01/02/2010 in RSA No. 1893/1988 01/02/2010 in RSA No. 1893/1988 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

CHANDER PARKASH KATARIA (D) THR. LRS. &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ASHOK KUMAR &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with application for c/delay in filing SLP, substitution of LRs of the deceased respondent, c/delay in filing substitution application, c/delay in filed rejoinder, permission to appear and argue in person and application for discharge)  
(For Final Disposal)

Date : 07/04/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Chava Badrinath Babu, Adv.  
Mr. C. M. Angadi, Adv.  
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Mahabir Singh, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Gagandeep Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Rakesh Dahiya, Adv.  
Mr. Nikhil Jain, Adv.

Mr. B. K. Satija, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Delay in filing the application for substitution is condoned and the application for substitution is allowed.

Delay in filing the Special Leave Petition is condoned.

Having heard the learned counsel for both the sides, we are of the view that there is hardly anything to exercise our

jurisdiction under Article 136 of the Constitution of India.

However, we appealed to the good conscience of the respondents and in view of the response given by the respondents, this Special Leave Petition is dismissed, directing the respondents to pay an amount of Rs. 2,00,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs) to the petitioners within one month from today.

Pending interlocutory applications, if any, are disposed of.

(Jayant Kumar Arora)  
Sr. P.A.

(Renu Diwan)  
Court Master